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PREFACE 
 

This is the 2009 edition of the Ondo State Socio-Economic Indicators. it 

contains statistical information on various sectors of the state’s  economy. 

Some of the sectors covered in this edition include: Demography, Public 

Finance, Health, Education, and Agriculture. The raw data were processed to 

indicators to further add value and enhance understanding and usage. 

Constructive criticisms are welcome from readers/users. 

 
 
Director, 
Research and Statistics Department, 
Ministry of Economic Planning and Budget, 
Akure. 
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TABLE 1 

 
ONDO STATE 2006 POPULATION CENSUS  

 
S/N LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT 
AREA 

2006 POPULATION CENSUS 

M F T 
1 AKOKO NORTH EAST  92456 86636 179092 

2 AKOKO NORTH WEST  107076 104791 211867 

3 AKOKO SOUTH EAST  42175 40268 82443 

4 AKOKO SOUTH WEST  114733 113650 228383 

5 AKURE NORTH  66526 64239 130765 

6 AKURESOUTH  178672 181596 360268 

7 ESE ODO  79812 78444 158256 

8 IDANRE  67531 62264 129795 

9 IFEDORE 89574 86798 176372 

10 ILAJE 146859 142979 289838 

11 ILE-OLUJI OKE GBO  87104 84772 171876 

12 IRELE  72861 71275 144136 

13 ODIGBO  116299 115988 232287 

14 OKITIPUPA  117594 116544 234138 

15 ONDO EAST  38851 37241 76092 

16 ONDOWEST 141759 147109 288868 

17 OSE 73119 71020 144139 

18 OWO 112056 110206 222262 

 TOTAL  1745057 1715820 3460877 

 
Source:-National Population Commission 
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TABLE 2 
 

ONDO STATE AREA AND POPULATION DENSITY BY LOCAL GOVERNMENT ARAEA 
BASED ON 2006 POPULATION CENSUS  

 
 

S/N LOCAL GOVERNEMENT 
AREA 

2006 POPULATION 
CENSUS 

AREA 
(SQ 
KM) 

% OF 
TOTAL 
AREA 

POPULATION 
DENSITY  PER 

SQ KM M F T 

1 AKOKO NORTH EAST  92456 86636 179092 398.8 5.17 449.08 

2 AKOKO NORTH WEST  107076 104791 211867 489.6 6.42 432.74 

3 AKOKO SOUTH  EAST  42175 40268 82443 462.0 2.38 178.45 

4 AKOKO SOUTH WEST  114733 113650 228383 340.1 6.68 671.52 

5 AKURE NORTH  66526 64239 130765 676.7 3.73 193.44 

6 AKURE SOUTH  178672 181596 360268 318.0 10.41 1132.92 

7 ESE ODO  79812 78444 158256 1,406.8 4.57 112.49 

8 IDANRE  67531 62264 129795 1,543.4 3.75 84.10 

9 IFEDORE 89574 86798 176372 583.0 5.10 302.62 

10 ILAJE 146859 142979 289838 708.3 8.37 409.31 

11 ILE-OLUJI OKEIGBO  87104 84772 171876 824.1 4.97 208.06 

12 IRELE  72861 71275 144136 939.6 4.16 153.40 

13 ODIGBO  116299 115988 232287 1,710.0 6.71 135.80 

14 OKITIPUPA 117594 116544 234138 650.0 6.77 360.21 

15 ONDO EAST 38851 37241 76092 360.0 2.20 211.37 

16 ONDO WEST  141759 147109 288868 950.8 8.35 303.82 

17 OSE  73119 71020 144139 1,44.3.8 4.16 99.83 

18 OWO  112056 110206 222262 993.8 6.42 223.65 

 TOTAL  1745057 1715820 3460877 14,798.8 100 233.86 

 
Source:-Calculated using 2006 Population Census 
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TABLE: 3 

 
BASIC INDICATORS OF POPULATION DISTRIBUTION IN ONDO STATE, 2006 

 
 

S/N  INDICATOR  2006  SHARE OF 
TOTAL 

1 TOTAL POPULATION  3,460,877 NR 

2 OVER ALL POPULATION SEX RATIO (M:F)  101:100 NR 

3 POPULATION DENSITY PER SQKM  233.9 NR 

4 POPULATION AGES (1 - 14 YRS)  1,316,507 38% 

5 POPULATION AGES (15-64)   2,015,562 58% 

6 POPULATION AGES 65 AND ABOVE  128,808 4% 

 
Source:-National Population Commission 

NR – Not Relevant 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TABLE: 4 
 

ESTIMATED CHILD AND ADULT DEPENDENCY RATIO, 2006  
 

DEPENDENCY RATIO  M 
 

F BOTH SEXS 

CHILD DEPENDENCY RATIO  33.79 31.52 65 

ADULT DEPENDENCY RATIO  2.99 2.92 6 

AGE DEPENDENCY RATIO  74.58 65.32 71 

 
 Source:- Calculated from Priority Table Released by National Population Commission 
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TABLE 5 
 

PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF POPULATION 2006 (AGE 6 AND ABOVE) BY SEX, 
AGE GROUPS AND LITERACY STATUS IN ONDO STATE 

 
S/N AGE GROUP LITERACY 

LITERATE (%) NON LITERATE (%) 
MALE FEMALE TOTAL MALE FEMALE TOTAL 

1 6-9 63.91 63.71 63.82 36.09 36.29 36.18 

2 10-14 89.82 89.39 89.62 10.18 10.61 10.38 

3 15-19 94.11 93.75 93.94 5.89 6.25 6.06 

4 20-24 91.87 89.57 90.71 8.13 10.43 9.29 

5 25-29 88.66 84.37 86.21 11.34 15.83 13.79 

6 30-34 84.39 77.73 80.76 15.61 22.27 19.24 

7 35-39 83.02 74.48 78.41 16.98 25.52 21.59 

8 40-44 77.9 64.92 71.46 22.10 35.08 28.54 

9 45-49 77.18 62.42 70.14 22.82 37.58 29.86 

10 50-54 68.94 50.45 60.36 31.06 49.55 39.64 

11 55-59 69.84 50.82 60.98 30.16 49.18 39.02 

12 60-64 57.37 37.66 48.08 42.63 62.34 51.92 

13 65-69 58.20 35.10 47.54 41.80 64.90 52.46 

14 70-74 47.71 29.05 39.92 52.29 70.95 60.08 

15 75-79 49.11 28.39 40.03 50.89 71.61 59.97 

16 80-84 40.12 27.77 33.76 59.88 72.23 66.24 

17 85+ 41.85 29.00 35.69 58.15 71.00 64.31 

 OVERALL 81.01 75.81 78.43 18.99 24.19 21.57 

Source:- Calculated using 2006 Population Census 
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TABLE 6 
 

COMPARATIVE ANALYSIS OF LITERACY STATUS BY SEX AND AGE GROUP 
IN ONDO STATE 1991 AND   2006 

 
S/N AGE  

GROUPS 
1991 POPULATION CENSUS 2006 POPULATION CENSUS 

LITERATE  % NOT  
LITERATE 

% LITERATE  % NOT 
LITERATE 

% 

1 6-9 213545 75.23 70312 24.77 229348 63.82 130046 36.18 

2 10-14 296846 93.27 21421 6.73 376719 89.62 43648 10.38 

3 15-19 239303 91.82 21306 8.18 367538 93.94 23710 6.06 

4 20-24 171266 85.92 28062 14.08 308278 90.71 31584 9.29 

5 25-29 136324 78.98 36275 21.02 259140 86.21 41436 13.79 

6 30-34 90530 63.38 41863 32.62 188265 80.77 44837 19.23 

7 35-39 66570 62.26 40354 37.74 152507 78.41 41986 21.59 

8 40-44 49286 49.89 49509 50.11 122336 71.46 48859 28.54 

9 45-49 33362 47.69 36592 52.31 93984 70.14 40020 29.86 

10 50-54 25016 35.38 45683 64.62 71887 60.36 47215 39.64 

11 55-59 10832 34.54 20529 65.46 36447 60.98 23325 39.02 

12 60-64 12390 24.64 37897 75.36 34721 48.08 37487 51.92 

13 65-69 5778 23.65 18650 76.35 17129 47.54 18905 52.46 

14 70-74 4807 19.69 19609 80.31 14572 39.92 21929 60.08 

15 75-79 1883 18.44 8329 81.56 6527 40.03 9777 59.97 

16 80-84 2294 15.07 12933 84.93 6731 33.76 13204 66.24 

17 85+ 1703 13.89 10561 86.11 7151 35.69 12883 64.31 

 TOTAL 1361735 72.37 519883 27.63 2293280 78.43 630851 21.57 

Source:-Calculated using 1991 and 2006 Population Censuses 
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TABLE 7 
 

SECTORAL ALLOCATION OF ONDO STATE BUDGET 2007 & 2008 (N ‘000) 
 

 
SECTOR 2007 (N M) 2008 ((N ‘M) 

APPROVED 
ESTIMATES 

%  APPROVED 
ESTIMATES 

%  

ECONOMIC 9,255.481 38.5 7,673.909 14.8 

SOCIAL SERVICES 6,180.796 25.7 13,252.635 25.5 

ENVIRONMENTAL AND 
REGIONAL 
DEVELOPMENT 

4,241.660 17.6 26,416.599 50.9 

GENERAL ADMIN. 4,368.988 18.2 4,536.934 8.9 

TOTAL 24,046.925 100 51,880.07 100 

 
Source:- – Ondo State Book of Estimates 2007 & 2008 

 
  Note:- Excludes supplementary Budgets 
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TABLE 8 
 

BREAKDOWN OF BUDGETARY ALLOCATION TO THE ECONOMIC SECTOR  
2007AND 2008 (N ‘000) 

 
S/N  

ECONOMIC 
SECTOR 

COMPONENT 

2007 2008 
APPROCED 
ESTIMATE 

% 
 

APPROVED 
ESTIMATE 

% 
 

  1. Agricultural 
Development 
 

1,038.237 11.2 1,032.986 13.5 

  2. Accelerated Poverty 
Alleviation 
 

28.750 0.3 24.000 0.3 

  3. Energy 441.880 4.8 890.625 11.6 

   4. Trade, Industry  
Coop And Tourism 
 

689.864 
 

7.5 
 

1,047.224 
 

13.6 
 

   5. Transportation 7,056.750 76.2 4,679.074 61 

 TOTAL 9,255.481 100 7,673.909 100 

 
Source: - – Ondo State Book of Estimates 2007 & 2008 

 
Note:- Excludes supplementary Budgets 
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TABLE 9 

 
BREAKDOWN OF BUDGETARY ALLOCATION TO THE SOCIAL  

SERVICES SECTOR 2007 AND 2008 (N ‘000) 
 

S/N  
SOCIAL SERVICES SECTOR 

COMPONENT 

2007 2008 
APPROVED 
ESTIMATES 

%OF TOTAL 
ESTIMATES 

APPROVED 
ESTIMATES 

% OF TOTAL 
ESTIMATES 

1. EDUCATION 
 

4,233.668 68.5 9,468.552 71.4 

2. HEALTH 
 

1,040.983 16.8 1,232.552 9.3 

3. INFORMATION 
 

741.611 12.0 696.216 5.3 

4. SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT 
 

164.534 2.7 1,855.315 14.0 

 TOTAL 6,180.796 100 13,252.635 100 

 
Source:- – Ondo State Book of Estimates 2007 & 2008 

 
Note:- Excludes supplementary Budgets 
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TABLE 10 
 

BREAKDOWN OF BUDGETARY ALLOCATION TO THE ENVIRONMENTAL 
DEVELOPMENT SECTOR 2007 AND 2008 (N ‘000) 

 
S/N ENVIRONMENTAL 

DEVELOPMENT 
SECTOR 

COMPONENT 

2007 2008 
APPROVED 
ESTIMATE 

% APPROVED 
ESTIMATE 

%  

1 TOWN PLANNING 
 

- - - - 

2. WATER SUPPLY 1,972.000 46.5 5,028.800 19 

3. SEWAGE AND 
DRAINAGE 
 

425.100 10.0 253.700 1 

4. PUBLIC UTILITIES 
AND RESOURCES 

318.910 7.5 786.700 3 

6 HOUSING AND 
ENVIRONMENT 
 

1,525.650 36 554.444 2 

7 OSOPADEC 
 

- - 19,792.955 75 

 TOTAL 
 

4,241.660 100 26,416.599 100 

 
Source:- – Ondo State Book of Estimates 2007 & 2008 

 
Note:- Excludes supplementary Budgets 
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 13

TABLE: 12 
  

SELECTED HEALTH INDICATORS  
 

 
 
Sources: - (i) Hospital Management Board, Akure 
 
      (ii)  Ministry of Health, Akure 

 
NA:- Not Available 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

S/N INDICATOR  YEAR JULY 
2009 2006 2007 2008 

1. 2006 POPULATION CENSUS & 
PROJECTED FIGURES  

3,460,877 3,562,984 3,668,269 3,719,625 

2 NUMBER OF DOCTORS 129 140 NA 145 

3 PHYSICIAN/ POPULATION  RATIO 1:26,829 1:25,450 NA 1:25,653 

4 NUMBER OF HOSPITAL BEDS  2044 2044 NA NA 

5 NUMBER OF PHARMACISTS  41 49 NA 46 

6 PHARMACISTS /POPULATION RATIO 1:84,412 1:86,902 NA 1:80861 

7 NURSE MIDWIFE /POPULATION RATIO  1:42939 1:42066 NA 1:38949 

8 IMMUNIZATION COVERAGE %      

 I .        BCGS 44 60 NA NA 

 II         OPV 3 45 65 NA NA 

 III        DPT3 47 62 NA NA 

 IV        MEASLES 52 94 NA NA 

 V.        T.T. 2I NA 44 NA NA 

9 NUMBER OF BASIC HEALTH CENTRES  200 229 311 311 
10 NUMBER OF COMPREHENSIVE 

HEALTH CENTRES  
45 45 45 45 

11 NUMBER OF GENERAL /SPEACIALIST 
HOSPITAL 15 

19 19 20  
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TABLE: 13  
  

HEALTH MANPOWER DISTRIBUTION IN PUBLIC SECTOR ONDO STATE 
 

S/N OCCUPATIONAL GROUP  YEAR JULY 
2009 2005 2006 2007 

1. MEDICAL DOCTOR/ PRACTITIONER 94 129 140 145 

2. PHARMACIST 34 41 49 46 

3. DENTAL SURGEON 15 NA 13 13 

4. DENTAL THEPAPIST 11 9 10 27 

5. DENTAL TECHNICIAN 97 103 103 100 

6 OPTOMETRIST 5 6 5 6 

7 NURSE/MIDWIVE 806 847 955 930 

8 PHARMACIST TECHNICIANS 53 75 62 57 

9 PHYSIOTHERAPIST 5 13 9 6 

10 RADIO GRAPHER 3 2 2 2 

11 LABORATORY/ SCIENTIFIC OFFICER  30 30 40 59 

12 PSYCHOLOGIST 3 3 3 3 

13 HEALTH  RECORD OFFICER 20 20 21 27 

14 HEALTH  RECORD TECHNICIAN NA NA 132 146 

15 MEDICAL LABORATORY TECHNICIAN 68 107 116 146 

16 WELFARE OFFICIER   NA NA 3 

17 RADIO GRAPHER  NA 2 2 

18 HEALTH ATTENDANT/ ASSISTANT  793 856 867 

19 DENTAL OFFICER 11 13 13 13 

20 X-RAY TECHNICIAN 64 63 75 56 

Source:-   (i) Ministry of Health, Akure 
    (ii) Health Management Board, Akure 

 
NA:- Not Available 
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TABLE 14 
 

EXPANDED PROGRAMME ON IMMUNZATION COVERAGE IN ONDO STATE  
 

S/N COMPONET 2006 2007 
  NO  % NO % 

1. B.C.G 61670 44 85374 60 

2. ORAL POLIO 63097 45 92883 65 

3. D.P,T(3)  66434 47 88022 62 

4. MEASLES 72349 52 132131 94 

5 T.T.2T 76375 55 61542 44 

 
Source:-  Ministry of Health,  Akutre 
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TABLE: 15 
 

BASIC EDUCATION INDICATORS IN ONDO STATE 2007/2008 

 
 

S/N  INDICATOR   
1 Projected  School Age Population  (Primary & Secondary) 2010 

(ages 5 – 19) 

 (i) 5 – 9  -   

            (ii) 10 – 14 -   

 (iii) 15 – 19 -  

 

 

491,342 

452,600 
 
435,939 

 
2 No of Primary School Teachers  (public) 

 
No of Secondary School Teachers (Public) 

14,090 
 
11,240 
 

3 Average Pupil/Teacher Ratio: 
                  Primary 
 
                  Secondary 

 
63:1 
 
22:1 
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TABLE 16 

PUPIL/ TEACHER RATIO IN PUBLIC PRIMARY SCHOOLS, 2007 / 2008 

S/N 
 

LOCAL  GOVERNMENT 
AREA 

TOTAL NUMBER 
OF PUPILS 

TOTAL NUMBER 
OF TEACHERS 

PUPIL / 
TEACHER 

RATIO 
1. AKOKO NORTH EAST 47721 724 66:1 

2. AKOKO NORTH/WEST 56111 804 70:1 

3. AKOKO SOUTH/EAST 22961 390 59:1 

4. AKOKO SOUTH/WEST 60380 925 65:1 

5. AKURE NORTH 15669 595 26:1 

6. AKURE SOUTH 70990 1571 45:1 

7. ESEODO 30833 460 67:1 

8. IDANRE 23664 539 44:1 

9. IFEDORE 23899 566 42:1 

10. ILAJE 71679 941 76:1 

11. ILE-OLUJI/OKE-IGBO 53191 910 58:1 

12. IRELE 55050 502 110:1 

13. ODIGBO 86764 1117 77:1 

14 OKITIPUPA 77431 1032 75:1: 

15 ONDO EAST 24347 535 46:1 

16 ONDO WEST 92441 1549 60:1 

17 OSE 33061 528 63:1 

18 OWO 43540 1038 41:1 

 TOTAL 889,732 14,726 60:1 

 Source:- Ministry of Education, Akure 
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TABLE 17 

DISTRIBUTION OF EDUCATIONAL INSTITTIONS IN ONDO STATE,  
BY TYPE / OWNERSHIP 2003/2004 - 2007/2008 

 
S/N TYPE OF 

INSTITUTIONS/OWNERSHIP 
SESSION 

2003/2004 2004/2005 2005/2006 2006/2007 2007/2008 

1 REGISTERED PRIVATE  
NURSERY/PRIMARY SCH. 

NA 452 452 466 1,319 

2 REGISTERED PRIVATE 
SECONDARY SCHOOLS 

NA 205 206 206 223 

3 PUBLIC PRIMARY SCHOOLS 1153 1153 1153 1154 1,164 

4 PUBLIC SECONDARY 
SCHOOLS 

281 282 282 281 300 
(Junior) 

281 
(Senior) 

5 PROSPECT HIGH SCHOOLS  5 5 5 5 6 

6 ADULT LITERACY CENTRES  191 232 627 623 416 (Basic 
Literacy 
Centres) 

7 SCHOOL OF NURSING 1 1 1 1 1 

8 SCHOOL OF MIDWIFERY  1 1 1 1 1 

9 SCHOOL OF HEALTH 
TECHNOLOGY  

1 1 1 1 1 

10 TECHNICAL COLLEGES 
(PUBLIC) 

5 5 5 5 5 

11 COLLEGE OF EDUCATION 
(PUBLIC) 

1 1 1 1 1 

12 COLLEGE OF AGRICULTURE  1 1 1 1 1 

13 POLYTECHNIC (PUBLIC) 1 1 1 1 1 

14 UNIVERSITIES (PUBLIC) 2 2 2 2 2 

   
     Source: -   Ministry of Education, Akure 
      N.A – Not Available 

 
 

 
 



TABLE 18 

DISTRIBUTION OF PUBLIC PRIMARY & SECONDARY SCHOOLS IN ONDO STATE  
BY SENATORIAL DISTRICTS, 2003/2004 – 2007/2008 

 

 
S/N 
 

 
SENATORIAL 

DISTRICT 

NUMBER OF PUBLIC PRIMARY SCHOOL 
PRIMARY SECONDARY 

2003/2004 2004/2005 2005/2006 2006/2007 2007/2008 2003/2004 2004/2005 2005/2006 2006/2007 2007/2008 

1. ONDO NORTH   304 304 304 306 306 88 88 88 88 88 

2. ONDO 
CENTRAL 

372 372 373 377 377 123 93 95 95 95 

3. ONDO SOUTH 477 477 477 481 481 90 99 99 98 98 

 TOTAL 1153 1153 1154 1164 1164 301 282 281 281 281 

 

Source:-   Ministry of Education, Akure 
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TABLE 19 

DISTRIBUTION OF EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS IN ONDO STATE BY SENATORAL DISTRICT 2007/2008 SESSION 

S/N SENATORAL 
DISTRICT 

 
EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTION 
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% 

Junior Senior 

1 Ondo North 236 55 306 91 86 2 133 3 - - - - - 1 1 - 914 24.55 

2 Ondo Central 731 113 377 101 95 1 130 1 1 1 1 1 1 - - 1 1,555 41.76 

3 Ondo South 352 55 481 108 98 2 157 2 - - - - - - - - 1,255 33.7 

  
TOTAL 

1319 223 1164 300 279 5 420 6 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 3,424 100 

 
Source:-   Ministry of Education, Akure 
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TABLE 20 

DISTRIBUTION OF EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS IN ONDO STATE BY LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA 2007/2008 SESSION 
 
 
 

S/N 
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GOVERNMENT 
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1. AKOKO NORTH EAST 43 13 40 16 16 - 20 1 - - - - - - - - 53 5.30 

2. AKOKO NORTH/WEST 31 9 56 20 20 - 20 1 - - - - - - - - 61 6.00 

3. AKOKO SOUTH/EAST 19 6 23 8 7 - 18 - - - - - - - - - 33 3.20 

4. AKOKO SOUTH/WEST 45 12 52 17 16 1 19 - - - - - - - 1 - 54 5.30 

5. AKURE NORTH 48 16 46 8 6 - 18 - - - - - - - - - 32 3.10 

6. AKURE SOUTH 434 40 72 28 27 - 25 1 1 1 1 1 - - - 1 86 8.50 

7. ESE-ODO 7 - 62 13 12 - 33 - - - - - - - - - 58 5.70 

8. IDANRE 68 11 71 10 10 1 19 - - - - - - - - - 40 3.90 

9. IFEDORE 33 8 44 11 10 - 27 - - - - - - - - - 48 4.70 

10. ILAJE 19 5 94 21 19 - 22 - - - - - - - - - 62 6.10 

11. ILE-OLUJI/OKE-IGBO 42 15 78 23 20 1 20 - - - - - - - - - 64 6.30 

12. IRELE     30 23 60 10 9 - 25 - - - - - - - - - 44 4.30 

13. ODIGBO 157 59 100 18 16 - 31 - - - - - - - - - 65 6.40 

14 OKITIPUPA 97 16 87 23 22 1 26 1 - - - - - - - - 73 7.20 

15 ONDO EAST 22 6 66 12 11 - 24  - - - - - - - - 47 4.60 

16 ONDO WEST 126 32 98 32 31 - 17 1 - - - - 1 - - - 78 7.70 

17 OSE 40 9 54 12 12 - 31  - - - - - - - - 55 5.40 

18 OWO 58 6 81 18 17 1 25 1 - - - - - 1 - - 63 6.20 

 TOTAL 1319 286 1184 300 281 5 416 6 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1016 100 

Source:-   (i) Ministry of Education, Akure 
    (ii) SUBEB, Akure 
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TABLE 21 
SUMMARY AND TREND OF ENROLMENT IN PUBLIC PRIMARY SCHOOLS IN ONDO STATE BY LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT AREA, 2006/2007 – 2007/2008 

 
Source: -   Ministry of Education, Akure 
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S/N LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT 

AREA 
 

2006/2007 2007/2008 DIFFERENCE 
M F Total 

 
M F Total 

 
INC. DEC. 

 

1. AKOKO NORTH EAST 21484 25076 46560 22020 25701 47721 1161  
2. AKOKO NORTH/WEST 26072 28671 54743 26723 29388 56111 1368  
3. AKOKO SOUTH/EAST 10730 11671 22401 10998 11963 22961 560  
4. AKOKO SOUTH/WEST 28885 36021 64906 29608 30772 60380  4526 
5. AKURE NORTH 7747 7537 15284 7942 7727 15669 385  
6. AKURE SOUTH 34306 34954 69260 35163 35827 70990 1730  
7. ESE-ODO 19511 10571 30082 19998 10835 30833 751  
8. IDANRE 12268 10818 23086 12576 11088 23664 578  
9. IFEDORE 11197 12119 23316 11478 12421 23899 583  

10. ILAJE 35920 34007 69927 36818 34861 71679 1752  
11. ILE-OLUJI/OKE-IGBO 24822 27070 51892 25444 27747 53191 1299  
12. IRELE 27659 26053 53712 28345 26705 55050 1338  
13. ODIGBO 41223 43425 84648 42253 44511 86764 2116  
14. OKITIPUPA 35339 40203 75542 36222 41209 77431 1889  
15. ONDO EAST 9938 13763 23701 10240 14107 24347 646  
16. ONDO WEST 42996 47191 90187 44071 48370 92441 2254  
17. OSE 15523 16733 32256 15910 17151 33061 805  
18. OWO 21991 20487 42478 22541 20999 43540 1062  

 TOTAL 427611 446370 873981 438350 451382 889732 15751  



TABLE 22 
 

SUMMARY AND TREND OF ENROLMENT IN PUBLIC SECONDARY SCHOOLS IN ONDO STATE   
BY LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREAS, 2006/2007 – 2007/2008 

 
S/N LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

AREA 
 

2005/2006 
TOTAL 

ENROLMENT 

2006/2007 2007/2008 
M F T M F T 

1. AKOKO NORTH EAST 11191 7213 6395 13608 7225 5829 13054 

2. AKOKO NORTH/WEST 10893 6905 10828 17770 6036 5491 11527 
3. AKOKO SOUTH/EAST 3855 2605 4227 6832 2426 2517 4943 

4. AKOKO SOUTH/WEST 12958 10393 22002 32395 7297 7110 14407 

5. AKURE NORTH 5352 17949 2726 20675 3137 2668 5805 

6. AKURE SOUTH 34724 17875 19047 36922 19230 19067 38297 

7. ESE-ODO 6724 7844 9236 17080 4755 3532 8287 

8. IDANRE 7874 4132 4161 8293 4720 3776 8496 

9. IFEDORE 5712 3013 2981 5994 3247 3269 6516 

10. ILAJE 11947 11128 11292 22420 10587 9312 19899 
11. ILE-OLUJI/OKE-IGBO 9442 5356 5524 10880 5637 4775 10412 

12. IRELE 7528 3756 3803 7559 4036 3717 7753 

13. ODIGBO 13730 7359 7631 14990 8417 7259 15676 

14. OKITIPUPA 18620 27985 9491 37476 10425 9807 20232 

15. ONDO EAST 5359 2910 2991 5901 3598 3449 7047 

16. ONDO WEST 25741 13649 14313 27962 13532 14537 28069 

17. OSE 7097 4631 4429 9060 4055 3770 7825 

18. OWO 15301 10736 13427 24162 8507 7748 16255 

 TOTAL 214048 165476 154505 319980 1268671 117633 244506 

 
Source:-   Ministry of Education, Akure 
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TABLE 23 

MONTHLY RETURNS OF REVENUE GENERATED  
FROM GRADED PRODUCE IN ONDO STATE 2007 

 
 

S/N 
MONTHS GRADED PRODUCE 

(TONS) 
REVENUE 

(N) 
COCOA PALM 

KERNEL 
COCOA PALM 

KERNEL 
1 JANUARY 6,303 1,483 8,909,000 1,186,400 

2 FEBRUARY 980.5 1,131 2,941,500 904,800 

3 MARCH 243 870 729,000 696.000 

4 APRIL 410 853 1,230,000 682,400 

5 MAY 1,508 1,145 4,524,000 916,000 

6 JUNE 826 779 2,478,000 623,200 

7 JULY 960.5 481 2,881,500 384,800 

8 AUGUST 2,706 766 8,118,000 612,800 

9 SEPTEMBER 2,822.5 438.5 8,467,500 350,800 

10 OCTOBER 4,377.5 1,104.5 13,132,500 883,600 

11 NOVEMBER 9,647 1,605 28,941,000 1,284,000 

12 DECEMBER 14,220.5 1,678 42,661,500 1,343,200 

 TOTAL TONNAGE 45004.5 12,355 135,013,500 9868,000 

 
Source: Ministry of Natural Resources, Akure 
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TABLE 24 

MONTHLY RETURNS OF REVENUE GENERATED  
FROM GRADED PRODUCE IN ONDO STATE 2008 

 
 

S/N 
MONTHS GRADED PRODUCE 

(TONS) 
REVENUE 

(N) 
COCOA PALM 

KERNEL 
COCOA PALM 

KERNEL 
1 JANUARY 10802.5 1267 32,407,000 

 
1,013,600 

2 FEBRUARY 5010.5 1372 15,031,500 1,097,600 

3 MARCH 2022.5 863 6,067,500 692,000 

4 APRIL 1675.5 1367 5,026,500 1,093,600 

5 MAY 1454 1300 4,362,000 1,040,000 

6 JUNE 2222.5 1021 6,667,500 816,800 

7 JULY 2336.5 1436 7,009,500 1,148,800 

8 AUGUST 1272 1064 3,816,000 815,200 

9 SEPTEMBER 3126.5 689 9,379,500 551,200 

10 OCTOBER 6,900 1043 20,700,000 834,400 

11 NOVEMBER 8365.5 902 25,096,500 72,600 

12 DECEMBER 14833 1078 44,499,000 862,400 

 TOTAL TONNAGE 60,039 13,404 180,117,000 10,723,200 

 

Source: Ministry of Natural Resources, Akure 
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TABLE 25 

RETURNS ON GRADED PRODUCE IN ONDO STATE,  
BY LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA 2007 AND 2008 

 
 

S/N 
 

LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT 

AREAS 

2007 2008 
COCOA 
(TONS) 

% P.KERNEL % COCOA % P.KERNEL %  

1. AKOKO NORTH EAST 399 0.89 754 6.11 290 0.70 833 6.23 

2. AKOKO NORTH/WEST - 0 -  -  -  

3. AKOKO SOUTH/EAST 206 0.46 08 0.06 214.5 0.52 102 0.76 

4. AKOKO SOUTH/WEST 342 0.76 131 1.06 464 1.12 68 0.51 

5. AKURE NORTH - 0 -  - 10.76 -  

6. AKURE SOUTH 3706.5 8.24 1,354 10.98 4,468.5  658 4.93 

7. ESE-ODO -  -  -  -  

8. ILAJE -  -  -  -  

9. IDANRE 14,191.5 31.53 1,440 11.67 2,055.5 4.95 1,611 12.04 

10. IFEDORE 799 1.78 103 0.84 646.5 1.56 90 0.67 

11. ILE-OLUJI/OKE-IGBO 4,152 9.23 939 7.61 4,764 11.47 1,665 12.45 

12. IRELE 227 0.50 549 4.45 585 1.41 735 5.50 

13. ODIGBO 4,878 10.84 928 7.52 6,976.5 16.79 2,130.5 15.93 

14. OKITIPUPA - 0 1,988 16.12 -  1,518 11.35 

15. ONDO EAST 2,739 6.08 1,184 9.60 3,011.5 7.25 1,041 7.78 

16. ONDO WEST 8,563.5 19.03 2,687 21.78 11,300 27.20 2,754.5 20.59 

17. OSE 1,053.5 2.34 -  1,685.5 4.06 54 0.40 

18. OWO 3,745.5 8.32 270 2.19 5,078 12.22 115 0.86 

 TOTAL 45,002.5 100 12,335  41,539.5 100 13,375 100 

Source: Ministry of Natural Resources, Akure 
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TABLE 26 
 

NUMBER OF TREES FELLED IN EACH MONTH OF YEAR 2008 IN EACH LOCAL  
GOVERNEMNET AREA OF ONDO-STATE 

 
S/N LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT 
2008 

JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUNE JULY AUG. SEP. OCT. NOV. DEC. TOTAL 

1. Akoko North East 59 28 143 61 60 24 32 89 65 79 89 86 815 

2. Akoko North west 223 242 346 248 207 188 108 186 151 116 133 226 2374 

3. Akoko South East 5 44 23 19 23 35 15 28 45 37 39 100 413 

4. Akoko South West 186 340 306 195 182 172 177 117 206 229 287 278 2615 

5. Akure North 2278 2749 2595 2310 1880 1823 1647 1368 1321 1353 2129 2111 23564 

6. Akure South - 1096 1166 845 564 596 778 799 403 695 633 1153 8728 

7. Ese-Odo 8 - 14 7 - - 5 4 4 6 6 20 74 

8. Ilaje - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

9. Idanre 367 325 193 384 176 263 228 219 221 178 204 293 3661 

10. Ifedore - 608 696 854 448 424 406 199 66 437 443 905 5486 

11. Ile-Oluji / Oke-Igbo 49 76 57 67 100 62 41 58 47 30 52 60 699 

12. Irele 52 61 124 119 72 72 83 58 58 64 64 179 1006 

13. Odigbo 840 350 565 375 - - 192 448 516 403 460 979 5126 

14. Okitipupa 37 77 76 110 121 98 66 75 48 31 34 167 940 

15. Ondo East 612 439 745 618 597 557 314 318 298 313 522 670 6029 

16. Ondo West 353 282 438 384 337 244 196 324 115 125 208 241 3274 

17. Ose 98 45 233 76 145 62 105 81 61 64 148 190 1310 

18. Owo 1181 3104 2616 1900 1862 1336 1216 1437 1334 1733 1995 1679 21393 

 TOTAL 6348 9866 10336 8574 6774 5956 5573 5808 4959 5893 7446 9337 87370 

Source: Ministry of Natural Resources, Akure 
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TABLE 27 
 

CLIMATOLOGICAL DATA OF ONDO STATE, 2007 
 

S/N MONTH 
 

AIR 
TEMPERATURE 

ToC 

 
RELATIVE 

HUMIDITY IN % 
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AM 

AT 4: 00 
PM 

AT 10:00 
AM 

AT 4: 00 
PM 

1. JANUARY  18.9 33.1 66.5 64.2 4.4 1 4.4 33.1 18.5 

2. FEBRUARY 21.6 33.2 69.2 66.1 21.4 2 10.7 33.2 21.2 

3. MARCH 21.2 31.3 71.4 70.5 35.1 6 5.9 31.3 20.5 

4. APRIL 20.8 32.4 78.3 74.4 96.5 9 10.7 32.4 20.3 

5. MAY 20.1 33.2 78.4 72.5 150.7 11 13.7 33.2 19.8 

6. JUNE 21.2 29.6 79.1  
78.2 

188.6 12 15.7 29.6 20.3 

7. JULY 21.4 29.1 78.4 76.5 201.4 14 14.4 29.1 20.7 

8. AUGUST 19.6 30.6 81.2 80.6 146.7 12 12.2 30.6 18.5 

9. SEPTEMBER 21.0 31.4 90.0 89.5 183.3 11 16.7 31.4 20.4 

10. OCTOBER 21.8 33.6 82.4 80.6 129.7 13 10.0 33.6 21.6 

11. NOVEMBER 21.6 34.1 86.4 84.2 54.0 3 18.0 34.1 21.3 

12. DECEMBER 21.2 33.5 79.5 79.3 20.8 1 20.8 33.5 20.4 

 AVERAGE 20.9 32.1 78.4 76.4 102.7 8 11.5 32.1 20.3 

 
   Source: Ministry of Agric. Fisheries and Forest Resources, Akure 
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TABLE 28 
 

CLIMATOLOGICAL DATA OF ONDO STATE, 2008 
 

S/N MONTH 
 

AIR 
TEMPERATURE 

ToC 

 
RELATIVE 

HUMIDITY IN % 
 

 M
O

N
TH

L
Y

 R
A

IN
FA

LL
 

IN
 (M

M
) 

  N
O

 O
F 

R
A

IN
-D

A
Y

 

 A
V

ER
A

G
E

 R
A

IN
FA

LL
 P

ER
 

R
A

IN
-D

A
Y

 

TEMPERATURE 
(CELSIUS) oC 

 H
IG

H
ES

T
 

(M
A

X
IM

U
M

) 

 L
O

W
ES

T
 

(M
IN

IM
U

M
) AT 10:00 

AM 
AT 4: 00 

PM 
AT 10:00 
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1. JANUARY  19.8 32.7 65.3 61.2 0 0 - 32.7 19.6 

2. FEBRUARY 20.5 34.2 67.4 65.1 18.9 1 18.9 34.2 20.3 

3. MARCH 21.7 32.9 75.6 72.4 96.7 8 12.1 32.9 21.5 

4. APRIL 21.8 32.2 77.1 71.8 174.0 8 21.8 32.2 21.6 

5. MAY 21.8 32.1 75.2 74.2 148.8 9 16.5 32.1 21.4 

6. JUNE 21.0 30.5 77.5 71.2 303.0 13 23.3 30.5 20.7 

7. JULY 21.5 29.3 82.6 80.5 365.5 15 23.8 29.3 20.2 

8. AUGUST 22.6 29.2 85.1 80.6 275.9 13 21.2 29.2 20.4 

9. SEPTEMBER 22.4 29.7 81.3 77.6 297.0 15 19.8 29.7 20.6 

10. OCTOBER 22.8 31.9 82.9 72.5 210.8 10 21.1 31.9 21.4 

11. NOVEMBER 22.1 32.6 88.6 80.2 36.0 2 18.0 32.6 21.5 

12. DECEMBER 23.5 33.0 71.2 69.8 21.7 1 21.7 33.0 21.5 

 AVERAGE 21.8 31.7 77.5 73.1 161.6 8 18.2 31.7 20.9 

    
   Source: Ministry of Natural Resources, Akure 
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TABLE 29 

DATA ON FARM SETTLEMENTS IN ONDO STATE, 2008 

 
LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT 
AREAS 

 
NAME OF 

FARM 
SETTLEMENT 

SIZE 
(H.A) 

SIZE OF FARM 
SETTLEMENT AREA 

CROPPED 

AREA NOT  
CROPPED  

(H.A) 

NUMBER 
OF 

SETTLERS 
AREA  
(H.A) 

TYPE OF 
 CROP 

IDANRE ONISERE 2279.8 1000 OIL PALM, 
COCOA 

1279.8 95 

IFEDORE MARIWO 1960 259.2 COCOA 1700.8 32 

ILE-OLUJI  / 
OKEIGBO 

ILE-OLUJI 2378 1492 COCOA 
OIL PALM, 

886 48 

OKITIPUPA OKITIPUPA 1073 812 COCOA 
OIL PALM, 

261.0 80 

OSE IFON 970 DISPUTE COCOA 
 

THE SETTLEMENT ARE 
UNDER DISPUTE 

39 

TOTAL 5 8660.0 3563.2 - 5097.6 294 

 

Source: Ministry of Agric. Fisheries and Forest Resources, Akure 
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TABLE 30 
 

RETURNS ON LIVESTOCK SLAUGHTERED IN EACH LOCAL 
GOVERNEMNET AREA OF ONDO-STATE 2008 

 
S/N LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT 
1ST QUARTER 2ND QUARTER 3RD QUARTER 4TH QUARTER     
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1. Akoko North East 384  15  341  15  336 4 4  320    1385 34  1419 

2. Akoko North west 69    32    35    36    172   172 

3. Akoko South East 70   22 144   47 104   32 119   34   135 572 

4. Akoko South West 316   125 199  4 50 240   120 255   60 1010 4 355 1369 

5. Akure North                     

6. Akure South 1769  1300  1971  1000  1857  970  1777  870  7374 4140  11514 

7. Ese-Odo                     

8. Ilaje                     

9. Idanre 270    412    270    270    1222   1222 

10. Ifedore 45    80    45    45    215   215 

11. Ile-Oluji / Oke-Igbo 110    116    104    132    462   462 

12. Irele                     

13. Odigbo 330  30  300  30  260  30  241  30  1131 120  1251 

14. Okitipupa 160    157    241    287    845   845 

15. Ondo East                     

16. Ondo West 846  300  785  200  720  180  720  180  3071 860  3931 

17. Ose 190   30 190    180   20 200   20 760  70 830 

18. Owo 395    422    466    406    1677   1689 

 TOTAL 4954  1645 177 5149  1249 97 4858 4 1184 172 4808  1080 114 19773 5158 560 25491 

Source: Ministry of Agric. Fisheries and Forest Resources, Akure  
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TABLE 31 

DATA ON FOREST REGENERATION YEAR 2007 AND 2008 EFFORT IN ONDO STATE 

S/N LOCATION       2007 (H/A SEEDLING)          2008 (H/A SEEDLING) 

DIRECT TAUNGYA TOTAL DIRECT TAUNGYA TOTAL 

1. Ipele – Idoani 25ha 30 ha 55 ha - - - 

2. Oyinmo 120 ha 25 ha 45 ha 20 ha 15 ha 35ha  50- 

3. Ifon - 40 ha 40 ha - - - 

4. OA3 (mixed Indigenous 25 ha  - 25 ha 25 ha - 25 ha 

5. State wide micro Project - - - - -  

6. Ala 35 ha 25 ha 65 ha 10 ha 10 ha 20 ha 

7. Igbindo - - - - - - 

8. Owajalaye (Owo) - - - - - - 

9. Aponmu 35 ha 20 ha 55 ha 15 ha 10 ha 25 ha 

10. L.G.A. Owo Oka - - - -  - - 

11. School state wide 4 ha - 4 ha 6 ha - 6 ha 

12. Private state wide 24 ha - 24 ha ha 34 ha - 34 ha 

 TOTAL 173 HA 160 HA 333 HA 105 HA 55HA 160 HA 

SOURCE: Ministry of Natural Resources, Akure 
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TABLE 32  

REGISTRATION OF VEHICLES IN ONDO STATE BY LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA, 2008 

 
 

S/N 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
AREAS 

PRIVATE COMMERCIAL GOVERNMENT 
NEW RENEWAL NEW RENEWAL NEW RENEWAL 

1. AKOKO NORTH EAST 1,200 1,450 1,150 1,250 15  

2. AKOKO NORTH/WEST 1,400 1,650 1,200 1,350 13  

3. AKOKO SOUTH/EAST 1,340 1,500 1,380 1,450 15  

4. AKOKO SOUTH/WEST 1,070 1,250 1,190 1,220 20  

5. AKURE NORTH 1,350 1,480 1,150 1,390 12  

6. AKURE SOUTH 3,052 4,300 1,600 1,980 12  

7. ESE-ODO 1,100 1,320 1,120 1,384 20  

8. ILAJE 1,350 1,530 1,200 1,370 8  

9. IDANRE 1,280 1,420 1,230 1,436 9  

10. IFEDORE 1,101 1,250 1,203 1,340 7  

11. ILE-OLUJI/OKE-IGBO 1,150 1,370 1,134 1,382 12  

12. IRELE 1,150 1,378 1,020 1,280 13  

13. ODIGBO 1,250 1,390 1,165 1,396 10  

14. OKITIPUPA 1,725 1,989 1,200 1,465 15  

15. ONDO EAST 797 950 660 840 11  

16. ONDO WEST 2,102 2,900 1,340 1,800 10  

17. OSE 870 920 640 750 9  

18. OWO 2,004 2,470 1,450 1,870 10  

 TOTAL 25,291 30,517 21,032 23,953 221  

 
Source: - Board of Internal Revenue, Akure 
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TABLE 33 

NUMBER OF ROAD ACCIDENTS IN ONDO STATE BY TYPE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
AREA, 2008 

 
 

S/N 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
AREAS 

NO OF VEHICLES NO OF PERSONS 
MINOR FATAL TOTAL INJURED KILLED 

1. AKOKO NORTH EAST 27 10 37 49 20 

2. AKOKO NORTH/WEST 11 6 17 28 8 

3. AKOKO SOUTH/EAST 09 4 13 9 10 

4. AKOKO SOUTH/WEST 12 5 17 11 17 

5. AKURE NORTH 13 6 19 16 5 

6. AKURE SOUTH 20 9 29 22 4 

7. ESE-ODO 4 0 4 9 0 

8. ILAJE 4 0 4 8 0 

9. IDANRE 8 4 12 25 10 

10. IFEDORE 5 2 7 6 5 

11. ILE-OLUJI/OKE-IGBO 6 3 9 12 4 

12. IRELE 4 1 5 7 2 

13. ODIGBO 18 8 26 32 21 

14. OKITIPUPA 7 2 9 5 4 

15. ONDO EAST 9 2 11 10 2 

16. ONDO WEST 8 4 12 16 5 

17. OSE 5 2 7 9 2 

18. OWO 13 5 18 18 8 

 TOTAL 183 73 256 292 127 

Source: - Federal Road Safety Commission, Akure 
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TABLE 34 

NUMBER OF MOTOR VEHICLES NEWLY REGISTERED IN ONDO STATE BY LOCAL GOVERNMENT 2008 

 
S/N LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT  
AREA 
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1. Akoko North East 10 - - - 32 - - - - - - - - 18 9 - - - - 67 35 - 12 - 183 

2. Akoko North/West 12 - - - 47 - - - - - - - - 27 16 - - - - 5 40 - 18 8 173 

3. Akoko South/East - - - - 32 1 - 2 1 - - - - 2 - - - - - - 28 6 2 5 79 

4. Akoko South/West 5 2 2 - 60 - 2 20 2 - - - - 14 14 - - - - 46 65 21 9 1 263 

5. Akure North 6 10 2 - 7 - - 15 - - 1 5 1 16 10 6 - 5 10 - 27 17 6 48 192 

6. Akure South 1 4 19 - 7 3 1 105 9 - 7 - - 81 31 - 7 22 - 5 136 80 16 371 905 

7. Ese-Odo - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

8. Ilaje - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

9. Idanre - - - - - - - 5 3 - 1 - - 2 9 - - 5 - - 19 6 1 118 169 

10 Ifedore - 1 1 - 9 - - 6 - - 2 - - 3 13 - - 2 - - 36 11 - 94 178 

11 Ile-Oluji/Oke-Igbo 31 9 21 6 92 - - 28 - - - - - 5 47 - - 48 - - 109 - 19 12 427 

12 Irele - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

13 Odigbo - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

14 Okitipupa - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

15 Ondo East - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - 

16 Ondo West - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

17 Ose 14 - 11 - 66 - - 58 2 - - - - - 61 - - 6 - - 101 - 18 16 353 

18 Owo 33 - 25 21 78 - - 15 5 1 - 5 - 6 25 - - 5 - - 109 2 19 53 402 

 TOTAL 124 26 81 27 430 4 3 254 22 1 11 10 1 174 235 6 7 93 10 123 705 143 120 726 3336 

 
Sources:  Ondo State Board of Internal Revenue, Akure 
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TABLE 35 

CAPACITY OF PRISONS AND MOVEMENT OF IN MATES, 2007-2008 

 
S/N 

 
PRISON CENTRE 

   
CAPACITY OF 

PRISON 
TOTAL NO OF INMATES AS AT 31ST 

MARCH 
TOTAL NO OF INMATES AS AT 31ST JUNE  

2007 2008 2007 2008 2007 2008 
 M F T M F T M F T M F T 

1 AKURE 160 160 597 - 597 530 - 530 576 - 576 561 - 561 

2 OKITIPUPA 160 200 56 2 58 52 2 54 53 2 55 60 2 62 

3 OWO 176 179 80 - 80 87 - 87 87 - 87 77 - 77 

4. ONDO 80 80 65 10 75 67 14 81 69 14 83 61 12 73 

  TOTAL 619 619 798 12 810 736 16 752 785 16 801 759 14 773 

 

Source: Nigeria Prison Service, Akure 

TABLE 35 CONT. 

CAPACITY OF PRISONS AND MOVEMENT OF INMATES, 2007-2008 

S/N PRISON CENTRE    
CAPACITY 
OF PRISON 

TOTAL NO OF INMATES AS AT 31ST 
SEPTEMBER 

TOTAL NO OF INMATES AS AT  
31ST DECEMBER 

 

2007 2008 2007 2008 2007 2008 
 M F T M F T M F T M F T 

1 AKURE 160 160 609 - 601 538 - 538 561 - 561 526 - 526 

2 OKITIPUPA 160 200 60 2 62 71 2 73 57 3 60 85 2 87 

3 OWO 176 179 79 - 79 75 - 75 79 - 79 100 - 100 

4. ONDO 80 80 63 18 81 74 13 87 77 16 93 63 9 72 

 TOTAL 619 619 811 20 823 758 15 773 774 19 793 774 11 785 

 

Source: Nigeria Prison Service, Akure 
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TABLE 36 

 

NUMBER OF PERSONS COMMITED TO PRISON BY AGE AND SEX, 2007-2008 (FROM 
CASES PROSECUTED IN ONDO STATE). 

 
S/N AGE GROUP 2007 2008 

M F T M F T 
1 UNDER 18-20 YEAR 3 - 3 3 - 3 

2 21-25 YEARS 11 - 11 16 1 17 

3 26-50 YEARS 12 1 13 18 3 21 

4. 51 YEARS & ABOVE 2 - 2 1 1 2 

 TOTAL 28 1 29 38 5 43 

 
Source: Federal High Court Akure Division  
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TABLE 37 

WATER SUPPLY SCHEMES, IN ONDO STATE, 2008 
S/N DESCRIPTION OPERATION FACTOR OIGINAL 

DATE 
DESIGN 

CAPACITY 
M3/DAY 

DESIGN 
POPULATION X 

1000 
1 Owena (Ondo) Water SS 1965 23424.00 787.867 

2 Owena (Igbara-Oke) Water SS 1971 5450.00 192.340 

3 Okeigbo Water SS 1961 2275.00 30.326 

4 Osse (Owo) Water SS 1961 1860.00 38.700 

5 Ido Ani Water SS 1986 990.00 44.064 

6 Ifo Water SS 1965 1090.00 41.146 

7 Awara Water SS 1958 1820.00 225.953 

8 Okitipupa Bore Hole Water SS 1973 900.00 72.656 

9 Alagbaka Water SS 1930 450.00 5.384 

10 Uso / Ogbese Water SS 1964 450.00 9.314 

11 Ilutitun Bore Hole Water SS 1972 1170.00 56.700 

12 Igbotako Water SS 1997 1440.00 10.424 

13 Aiyetoro Bore Hle Water SS 1991 1080.00 16.348 

14 Ugbonla Bore Hole Water SS 1991 918.00 7.166 

15 Arogbo Well Water SS 1998 510.00 9.335 

16 Okeluse Bore Hole Water SS 1986 80.00 5.788 

17 Imoru / Ijagba Water SS 1986 695.00 5.000 

18 Ode-Irele Bore Hole Water SS 1971 675.00 37.209 

19 Ala Water SS 1980 1360.00 80.000 

20 Araromi Obu Water SS 1980 454.00 9.263 

21 School Of Agric, Water SS 1988 675.00 1.196 

22 Ukere / Oshinle Water SS 1985 50.00 2.292 

23 Odojomu Bore Hole Water SS 1986 165.00 1.210 

24 Temidire Bore Hole Water SS 1988 165.00 1.210 

25 Bolowo Zion Bore Hole Water SS 1996 1080.00 3.099 

26 Zion Pepe Bore Hole Water SS 1991 648.00 4.465 

27 Agadagba Obon Bore Hole Water SS 1996 810.00 2.250 

28 Ugbo Well Bore Hole Water SS 1998 501.00 2.494 

29 Ute Bore Hole Water SS 1986 100.00 4.259 

 TOTAL  51277.00 1761.86 

Source:-  Ondo State Water Corporation, Akure 
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TABLE 38 

DISTRIBUTION OF HOTELS IN ONDO STATE BY LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA, 2007 

 

S/N LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA NO OF HOTELS % 
1. AKOKO NORTH EAST 11 4.6 

2. AKOKO NORTH/WEST 11 4.6 

3. AKOKO SOUTH/EAST 4 1.7 

4. AKOKO SOUTH/WEST 13 5.4 

5. AKURE NORTH 10 4.2 

6. AKURE SOUTH 65 27.0 

7. ESE-ODO 1 0.4 

8. ILAJE 16 6.7 

9. IDANRE 5 2.1 

10. IFEDORE 7 2.9 

11. ILE-OLUJI/OKE-IGBO 8 3.3 

12. IRELE 6 2.5 

13. ODIGBO 19 7.9 

14. OKITIPUPA 18 7.5 

15. ONDO EAST 5 2.1 

16. ONDO WEST 13 5.4 

17. OSE 12 5.0 

18. OWO 16 6.7 

 TOTAL 240 100 

 
Survey:- Report of Survey of Hotels and Tourist Centres in Ondo State, 2007 
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TABLE 39 

DISTRIBUTION OF HOTELS IN ONDO STATE BY OWNERSHIP, 2007 

 
 

S/N OWNERSHIP NO OF HOTELS % 
1. Sole Proprietorship 225 93.75 

2. Joint Ownership/Institutional 9 3.75 

3. Government 4 1.67 

4. Corporate Organisations 2 0.83 

 TOTAL 240 100 

 
Source: - Report of Survey of Hotels and Tourist Centres in Ondo State, 2007 
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TABLE 40 

SUMMARY OF BUSINESS ESTABLISHMENTS IN ONDO STATE BY SIZE AND  

LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA, 2007 

S/N LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT AREA 

EMPLOYMENT SIZE BAND% 
5-9 10-19 20-49 50-99 100-199 200-499 TOTAL 

1. AKOKO NORTH EAST 120 36 16 1 1 0 174 
2. AKOKO NORTH/WEST 52 16 1 1 0 0 70 
3. AKOKO SOUTH/EAST 19 6 1 0 0 0 26 
4. AKOKO SOUTH/WEST 30 13 4 0 0 0 47 
5. AKURE NORTH 42 26 8 1 1 0 78 

6. AKURE SOUTH 725 203 31 5 2 0 966 
7. ESE-ODO 98 20 1 2 1 0 122 
8. ILAJE 257 60 4 0 0 0 321 
9. IDANRE 29 19 1 0 0 0 49 

10. IFEDORE 44 29 4 0 0 0 77 
11. ILE-OLUJI/OKE-IGBO 20 20 10 1 1 0 52 

12. IRELE 63 16 4 0 1 0 84 

13. ODIGBO 293 131 20 2 0 3 449 
14. OKITIPUPA 155 29 5 1 1 0 191 
15. ONDO EAST 2 10 1 0 0 0 13 
16. ONDO WEST 193 76 26 8 1 0 304 
17. OSE 118 22 3 11 0 0 144 
18. OWO 144 40 4 0 0 2 190 

 TOTAL 2,404 772 144 23 9 5 3,357 
 
Source: - Report of Survey of Business Establishments in Ondo State 
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TABLE 41 

TOTAL NUMBER OF ESTABLISHMENTS (EMPLOYING 5 PERSONS AND ABOVE) BY LEGAL ORGANISATION, 2007 
 

S/N LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
AREA 

SOLE 
PROPRIETOR 

PARTNERSHIP PUBLIC 
LIABILITY 
COMPANY 

PRIVATE  
LTD 

COMPANY 

COOPERATIVE STATUTORY 
CORPORATION 

OTHERS TOTAL 

1. AKOKO NORTH EAST 136 2 14 9 4 6 3 174 
2. AKOKO NORTH/WEST 60 1 5 4 0 0 0 70 

3. AKOKO SOUTH/EAST 24 0 1 0 1 0 0 26 

4. AKOKO SOUTH/WEST 34 1 3 4 0 3 2 47 

5. AKURE NORTH 73 1 1 2 0 0 1 78 

6. AKURE SOUTH 849 16 31 48 6 4 12 966 

7. ESE-ODO 95 3 3 11 6 1 3 122 

8. ILAJE 312 2 3 1 0  3 321 
9. IDANRE 46 0 3 0 0  0 49 

10. IFEDORE 70 0 5 0 0  2 77 

11. ILE-OLUJI/OKE-IGBO 44 0 6 2 0  2 52 

12. IRELE 79 0 2 1 0  6 84 

13. ODIGBO 417 8 13 2 3  0 449 

14. OKITIPUPA 187 0 4 0 0  0 191 

15. ONDO EAST 13 0 0 0 0  0 13 

16. ONDO WEST 261 16 12 13 1  1 304 

17. OSE 131 4 4 4 0 1 0 144 

18. OWO 160 6 13 4 4 2 1 190 

 TOTAL 2,991 60 123 105 25 17 36 3,357 

Source: - Report of Survey of Business Establishments in Ondo State 
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TABLE 42 
 

PRICE INDICES OF SELECTED COMMODITIES AND SERVICES IN  
ONDO STATE, 2006 and 2008 

 
(BASE YEAR 2006=100) 

 
S/N COMMODITY 2006 2008 

1 Yam (White) 100 119 
2 Cocoyam 100 121 
3 Rice (Local)  100 141 
4 Mama Africa 100 125 
5 Cap Rice 100 116 
6 Beans (White) 100 143 
7 Beans (Brown) 100 133 
8 Maze (White) 100 181 
9 Maze (Brown) 100 183 
10 Guinea Corn 100 219 
11 Wheat 100 144 
12 Millet 100 175 
13 Soya Beans 100 174 
14 Gari (White) 100 160 
15 Gari (Yellow) 100 139 
16 Cassava Flour 100 119 
17 Yam Flour 100 137 
18 Semovita 100 140 
19 Wheat Flour 100 109 
20 Palm Oil (Red) 100 96 
21 Groundnut Oil 100 106 
22 Beef (Boneless) 100 132 
23 Fish (Iced Alaran) 100 98 
24 Fish (Smoked/Dried) 100 124 
25 Fowl (Local) 100 152 
26 Fowl (Agric.) 100 501 
27 Guinea Fowl 100 418 
28 Egg (Local) per Dozen 100 159 
29 Egg (Agric.) per Dozen 100 141 
30 Cray Fish 100 122 
31 Goat Meat 100 117 

Source: - Report of Survey of Price of Selected Commodities and Services in Ondo State, 2008 
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S/N COMMODITY 2006 2008 
32 Turkey 100 128 
33 Oranges (Ripe) 100 94 
34 Pineapple (Ripe) 100 - 
35 Plantain 100 300 
36 Banana (Rice) 100 108 
37 Pepper (Rodo Fresh) 100 117 
38 Pepper Tatase) 100 110 
39 Pepper Shombo Fresh) 100 108 
40 Pepper Shombo Dried) 100 - 
41 Amaranthus Spinach 100 167 
42 Ewedu 100 55 
43 Okro 100 139 
44 Onions 100 113 
45 Mellon Seed (Shelled) 100 89 
46 Mellon Seed (Unshelled) 100 86 
47 Tomatoes (Fresh) 100 117 
48 Peal Milk (Evaporated 170gm 100 121 
49 Three Crown ( Evaporated) 170gm  96 
50 Coast Milk Evaporated) 170gm  116 
51 Nunu (Evaporated ) 170gm  - 
52 Cowbell (Powder) 450gm 100 141 
53 Nido (Powder) 450gm 100 128 
54 Danna (Powder) 450gm 100 133 
55 S.M.A (Powder) 450gm 100 136 
56 Similac with iron (Powder) 450gm 100 124 
57 Granlated Suqar Per kg 100 92 
58 St. Louis Suqar 100 102 
59 Milo 450gm 100 119 
60 Bournvita 450gm 100 126 
61 Oval Tin 450gm 100 114 
62 Vitalo 450gm 100 - 
63 Conflaks Pkt 350gm 100 132 
64 Golden Morn 500gm 100 122 
65 Five Alive 100 109 
66 Lipton Tea 50gm 100 129 
67 Nescafe 170gm 100 99 
68 Tin Tomato 225gm 100 100 
69 Gashierr 225gm 100 120 
70 Sadine (Titus) 225gm 100 101 

Source: - Report of Survey of Price of Selected Commodities and Services in Ondo State, 2008 
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S/N COMMODITY 2006 2008 
71 Margarine (Blue band) 225gm 100 112 
72 Maggi Cube (50 cubes) 200gm 100 196 
73 Maggi Knorr (50 cubes)  100 - 
74 Maggi Hunger (50cubes) 200gm 100 108 
75 Salt (Iodized ) 1kg 100 106 
76 Maltina 33cl 100 130 
77 High Malt 33cl 100 135 
78 Malta Guinness 33cl 100 135 
79 Coca-Cola 25cl 100 127 
80 7 up 35cl 100 112 
81 Limca/Mirinda 30cl 100 123 
82 Lacasera 29cl 100 103 
83 Stout (Big) 60cl 100 105 
84 Stout (Small) 30cl 100 112 
85 Tusk 60cl 100 120 
86 Star 60cl 100 117 
87 Harp 60cl 100 118 
88 Gulder 30cl 100 118 
89 Gorden Spark 29cl 100 121 
90 Welfort 60cl 100 110 
91 33 Export 60cl 100 - 
92 Dubonet (Wine) 750cl 100 103 
93 Bachus (Wine) 750cl 100 110 
94 Seamans Schanapps (Wine) 750cl 100 139 
95 Eva (Wine) 750cl 100 102 
96 St. Lawrence (Wine) 750cl 100 108 
97 Local Gin (Wine) 75cl 100 108 
98 Marlboro 20 sticks 100 96 
99 Players Gold Leaf 20 sticks 100 150 
100 Benson and Hedges 20 sticks 100 107 
101 St. Morize 20 sticks 100 106 
102 Consolate 20 sticks  100 - 
103 White London 20 sticks 100 106 
104 Rotmas 20 sticks 100 122 
105 Phensic 10 tablets 100 124 
106 Panadol 20 tablets  100 119 
107 Aspirin 20 tablets 100 - 
108 Paracetamol 20 tables  100 105 

Source:- Report of Survey of Price of Selected Commodities and Services in Ondo State, 2008 
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S/N COMMODITY 2006 2008 
109 Camoquine 3 tablets 100 104 
110 Chloroqune 20 tablets  100 113 
111 Novalgine 10 tablets 100 110 
112 Amalar 3 tablets 100 101 
113 Tetracycline 3 tablets (becham) 100 125 
114 M&B tetracycline 100 113 
115 Tetracycline 10 tablets (becham) 100 115 
116 M&B tetracycline 10 tablets 100 - 
117 Septrin tablet (becham ) 20 tablets  100 111 
118 M&B Septrin tablet 20 tablets 100 111 
119 Septrin syrup becham 225mg 100 107 
120 M&B Septrin Syrup 22mg 100 142 
121 Ampiclox (Becham) 100 130 
122 Ampiclox (M&B) 100 111 
123 Multivite tablets 100 124 
124 M&B 20 tablets 100 120 
125 Multivite Syrup becham (50m) 100 126 
126 M&B 50ml Multivite syrup 100 113 
127 Antepar 750gm 100 123 
128 Ketrax 40gm 100 106 
129 Macleans (medium size) 100 - 
130 Aquafresh (medium size\0 100 - 
131 Close up (medium size 100 135 
132 Pepsodent (medium size) 100 121 
133 Mymy 100 - 
134 Dettol 125ml 100 110 
135 12al 150ml 100 107 
136 Harpic 500ml 100 95 
137 Ariel 200gm 100 111 
138 Omo (Packet) 200gm 100 126 
139 Elephant (Packet) 100 105 
140 Cannoe  80gm 100 102 
141 Duct  80gm 100 101 
142 Tempo  80gm 100 101 
143 Key Soap 80gm 100 100 
144 Lux  80gm 100 113 
145 Joy 80gm 100 102 

Source: - Report of Survey of Price of Selected Commodities and Services in Ondo State, 2008 
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S/N COMMODITY 2006 2008 
146 Carart 80gm 100 118 
147 Tetmasol 100 113 
148 Imperial Leather 100 112 
149 Venues 80gm 100 115 
150 Premier 80gm 100 110 
151 Tura 80gm 100 97 
152 Matchet (ogodan) 100 127 
153 Matchet (kekere) 100 110 
154 Matchet (ojaagba) 100 103 
155 File (2-faace) 100 128 
156 Hoe ( for making heaps)(medium size) 100 - 
157 Carpet (1 yard)   100 - 
158 Stove (round)(medium)  100 - 
159 Stove (4 corners()medium 100 113 
160 Mattress 21/2 by 6  Mouka 100 117 
161 Mattress 41/2 by 6 100 131 
162 Duplicating paper (quarto white) 100 119 
163 Duplicating paper (f/c white) 100 120 
164 Xerox paper A4 100 102 
165 Xerox paper fools cap 100 117 
166 Toner hp laserjet 1320 100 116 
167 Toner hp laserjet 1020 100 101 
168 Biro (big) pkt 100 99 
170 Gum (big) 100 100 
171 Gum (Small) 100 104 
172 Toilet roll (big white) 100 94 
173 Toilet roll (small white) 100 150 
174 Toilet roll (small brown) 100 66 
175 Stapler (giant) 100 89 
176 Stapler (big) 100 119 
177 Stapler (medium)  136 
178 Pencil dozen 100 103 
179 Stamp pad 100 61 
180 Stamp ink 100 105 
181 Battery tiger big per pair 100 107 
182 Battery flash small pair 100 105 
183 Battery flash small pair 100 100 

Source:- Report of Survey of Price of Selected Commodities and Services in Ondo State, 2008 
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S/N COMMODITY 2006 2008 
184 Fan (16c ox kdk standing) 100 116 
185 Fan (16c ox kdk celling) 100 81 
186 Fan (16c ox kdk table) 100 93 
187 Refrigerator (thermocool 300) 100 110 
188 Refrigerator (double door) 100 101 
189 Pressing iron (Philips) 100 111 
190 Pressing iron (binatone brand) 100 110 
191 Electric bulb (40 watts) 100 107 
192 Electric bulb (60 watts) 100 111 
193 Electric bulb (100 watts) 100 108 
194 Fluorescent tube (white) 4ft 100 102 
195 T.V set (14,,b/w sharp) 100 105 
196 T.V set (20,,b/w sharp) 100 93 
197 T.V set (14,b/w sharp) 100 105 
198 T.V set (20,,colour  sharp) 100 92 
199 13 ream tube (Michelin) 100 - 
200 14 ream tube (Michelin) 100 144 
201 13x175 type tube (Michelin) 100 100 
202 14x175 type tube (Michelin) 100 104 
203 15x175 type tube (Michelin) 100 119 
204 S.A.F ( 4liters) AZ 100 125 
205 Super oil (4liters) AZ 100 123 
206 Battery 60 amps (exide) 100 126 
207 Battery 60 amps bosch) 100 118 
208 Fire extinguisher (medium)  100 117 
209 Barbing (Per service) 100 170 
210 Branding (per service) 100 - 
211 Local weaving plating (per service) 100 175 
212 Washing and setting (per service) 100 120 
213 Grinding pepper/tomatoes 100 100 
214 Grinding maize 100 112 
215 Grinding wheat 100 120 
216 Grinding millets 100 115 
217 Guinea corn grinding (per Congo)  100 107 
218 Yam flour (per Congo) 100 136 
219 Cassava flour (per Congo) 100 129 
220 Cement (elephant\0 50kg bag 100 124 

Source:- Report of Survey of Price of Selected Commodities and Services in Ondo State, 2008 
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S/N COMMODITY 2006 2008 
221 Cement (Dangote) 50kg bag 100 124 
222 White sand load 100 147 
223 Gravel (20) one load  100 151 
224 Granite one load 100 - 
225 Corrugated iron sheet (star) 20 sheets 100 126 
226 Corrugated iron sheet hand 20 sheets 100 125 
227 Long span I bundle 100 - 
228 Adex roofing sheet l sheet (1.2cm) 100 - 
229 Asbestos ceiling (4 by 4ft) 100 123 
230 Paper Asbestos ceiling (4 by 4ft) 100 110 
231 Lovuver frame (per pair) 100 112 
232 Louver glass (per blade 3ft) 100 161 
233 Louver glass (per blade 3ft) 100 131 
234 Gloss paint (dulux) 100 112 
235 Emulsion paint (Dulux) 100 104 
236 Gloss paint (Capl) 100 123 
237 Emulsion paint (Capl) 100 104 
238 Gloss paint (Sandtex) 4 ltr 100 223 
239 Emulsion paint (Sandtex) 4 ltr 100 131 
240 One room( 10 by 12) monthly charge 100 115 
241 Two bedroom flat monthly charge 100 107 
242 Three bedroom flat monthly charge 100 133 
243 Dupplex monthly charge 100 104 
244 Cooking gas (25 x 6 cylinder) 100 - 
245 Petrol per liter 100 104 
246 Kerosene per liter 100 97 
247 Diesel per liter 100 129 
248 MTN per minute 100 88 
249 Glo per minute 100 83 
250 ZAIN per minute 100 86 
251 O’NET per minute 100 88 
252 Internet Service 30 minute 100 103 
253 Internet Service 1 hour 100 89 

Source:- Report of Survey of Price of Selected Commodities and Services in Ondo State, 2008 
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